

Docket No. 21-35210

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

SETH BASIL COLCHESTER,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

JEWEL LAZARO,

Respondent-Appellant.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington,
No. 2:20-cv-01571-JCC · Honorable John C. Coughenour*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SANCTUARY FOR FAMILIES, LEGAL MOMENTUM,
THE WOMEN'S LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
FAMILY VIOLENCE APPELLATE PROJECT, JOAN S. MEIER,
LAWYERS COMMITTEE AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, LEGAL VOICE,
MERLE H. WEINER, SEXUAL VIOLENCE LAW CENTER, AND
WASHINGTON STATE COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT JEWEL LAZARO AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

MARGARET A. DALE, ESQ.
LUCY WOLF, ESQ.
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
11 Times Square, Suite 2060
New York, New York 10036-8299
(212) 969-3000 Telephone

WILLIAM D. DALSEN, ESQ.
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02110-2600
(617) 526-9600 Telephone

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Sanctuary for Families, Legal Momentum,
The Women's Legal Defense and Education Fund, Family Violence Appellate Project,
Joan S. Meier, Lawyers Committee Against Domestic Violence, Legal Voice, Merle H. Weiner,
Sexual Violence Law Center, and Washington State Coalition Against Domestic Violence*



FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

None of the corporate *Amici* have a parent corporation, and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of the stock of any of the *Amici*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. Expert Discovery is Essential to Evaluate the Grave-Risk Defense under the Hague Convention.4

 A. The Importance of a Child Psychological Expert Evaluation.....6

 B. The Importance of a Domestic Violence and Trauma Expert Evaluation of the Abused Parent.....9

 C. The Importance of an Expert on the Relevant Laws and Social Services of the Foreign Nation to Which the Petitioner Seeks to Return the Child14

II. The District Court Denied Ms. Lazaro the Opportunity to Prove Her Grave-Risk Defense by Prohibiting Essential Discovery.....15

 A. Ms. Romero’s Testimony Did Not Analyze Grave Risk and Cannot Replace Appropriate Expert Testimony.16

 B. By Prohibiting All Discovery, the District Court Denied Ms. Lazaro the Opportunity to Meet the Extremely High Grave Risk Burden.19

III. A Domestic Violence Victim’s Multiple Efforts to Seek Safety and Protection Should Not Later Be Used Against Her.....20

 A. Leaving an Abuser is Dangerous, Complicated, and Often Takes Multiple Attempts.....21

 B. Financial Abuse Likewise Creates Often Insurmountable Financial Barriers on Victims Seeking Safety and Assistance.22

IV. Awarding Attorneys’ Fees Enables Petitioner’s Continued Coercive Control and Financial Abuse of Ms. Lazaro.....26

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aly v. Aden</i> , No. 12-1960, 2013 WL 593420 (D. Minn. Feb. 14, 2013)	27
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 189 F.3d 240 (2d Cir.1999)	11, 15
<i>Claar v. Burlington N. R. Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 1994)	5, 9, 15
<i>Cuellar v. Joyce</i> , No. CV-08-0084-BU-RFC, 2008 WL 11394155 (D. Mont. Dec. 23, 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 596 F.3d 505 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Danaipour v. McLarey</i> , 286 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Davies v. Davies</i> , No. 16 CV 6542, 2017 WL 361556 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 717 F. App'x 43 (2d Cir. 2017).....	7, 10, 15
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 749 P.2d 647 (Utah 1988).....	8
<i>Elyashiv v. Elyashiv</i> , 353 F. Supp. 2d 394 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	6
<i>Gaudin v. Remis</i> , 415 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Ginsbach v. Ginsbach</i> , Nos. 59568, 61578, 2013 WL 3291458 (Nev. May 16, 2013).....	8
<i>Guaraggno v. Guaraggno</i> , No. 09-187, 2010 WL 5564628 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 19, 2010), adopted by 2011 WL 108946 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 11, 2011)	27

In re Application of Stead v. Menduno,
77 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (D. Colo. 2014).....29

In re Custody of M.T.,
238 P.3d 1003, 1010 (Or. Ct. App. 2010).....8

*Indep. Oil & Chem. Workers of Quincy, Inc. v. Procter & Gamble
Mfg. Co.*,
864 F.2d 927 (1st Cir. 1988).....15

Jimenez Blancarte v. Ponce Santamaria,
No. 19-13189, 2020 WL 428357 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 28, 2020).....26

Kahn v. Fatima,
680 F. 3d 781 (7th Cir. 2012)10

Larrategui v. Laborde,
No. 2:13-CV-01175 JAM, 2014 WL 2154477
(E.D. Cal. May 22, 2014).....29

Lopez-Umanzor v. Gonzales,
405 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2005)6, 18, 19

Norinder v. Fuentes,
657 F.3d 526 (2d Cir. 2011)28

O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
904 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2018)15

Rath v. Marcoski,
898 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2018)28

Rehder v. Rehder,
No. C14-1242RAJ, 2014 WL 6982530 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 9, 2014).....14, 29

Rosasen v. Rosasen,
No. CV1910742JFWAFMX, 2020 WL 4353679
(C.D. Cal. June 5, 2020)28

Serafino v. Hasbro, Inc.,
82 F.3d 515 (1st Cir. 1996).....20

Silverman v. Silverman,
 No. 00-2274, 2004 WL 2066778 (D. Minn. Aug. 26, 2004).....27

Souratgar v. Lee Jen Fair,
 818 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2016)26

Tsarbopoulos v. Tsarbopoulos,
 176 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (E.D. Wash. 2001).....6

Walsh v. Walsh,
 221 F. 3d 204 (1st Cir. 2000).....11, 15

Wehling v. Columbia Broad. Sys.,
 608 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1979)20

Zolotukhin v. Gonzales,
 417 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005)5

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 9003(e)(2)(A)3

22 U.S.C. § 9007(b)(3).....26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

50 Obstacles to Leaving, National Domestic Violence Hotline,
<https://www.thehotline.org/resources/50-obstacles-to-leaving>21, 22

Adam J. Morris, *Economic Considerations in Family Law*,
 Strategies for Fam. Law in Tex., 2011 WL 5073119 (Oct. 2011)24

Amelia Mindtoff, et al., *How Social Science Can Help Us Understand
 Why Family Courts May Discount Women's Testimony in Intimate
 Partner Violence Cases*, 53 FAM. L.Q. 243 (2019).....23, 25

Ann Coker et al., *Physical and Mental Health Effects of Intimate
 Partner Violence for Men and Women*,
 24 AM. J. OF PREVENTATIVE MED. 260 (2002).10

Casa De Esperanza: National Latin@ Network & No More: *The No
 Más Study: Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault in the Latin@
 Community* 11 (2015)21

Committee on Early Childhood, Adoption and Dependent Care,
Developmental Issues for Young Children in Foster Care, 106(5)
 PEDIATRICS 1145-1150 (Nov. 2000),
[https://www.pediatrics.aappublications.org/
 content/106/5/1145](https://www.pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/106/5/1145)8

Darren Courtney, MD et al., *COVID-19 Impacts on Child and Youth
 Anxiety and Depression: Challenges and Opportunities*,
 65(10) THE CANADIAN JOURNAL OF PSYCHIATRY (2020).....9

Diane Johnston & Divya Subrahmanyam, *Denied! How Economic
 Abuse Perpetuates Homelessness for Domestic Violence Survivors*
 (Sept. 2018), [https://www.fordham.edu/download/downloads/
 id/11883/denied_how_economic_abuse_perpetuates_homelessness
 _for_domestic_violence_survivors.pdf](https://www.fordham.edu/download/downloads/id/11883/denied_how_economic_abuse_perpetuates_homelessness_for_domestic_violence_survivors.pdf)12

DOMESTIC ABUSE SHELTER, INC., *DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STATISTICS*,
<https://domesticabuseshelter.org/domestic-violence>22

Effects of Attachment and Separation, Children’s Services Practice
 Notes for North Carolina’s Child Welfare Social Workers (July
 1997)
[https://practicenotes.org/vol2_no4/effects_of_separation_and_attac
 hment. htm](https://practicenotes.org/vol2_no4/effects_of_separation_and_attachment.htm)8

Effects of Attachment and Separation, Children’s Services Practice
 Notes for North Carolina’s Child Welfare Social Workers (July
 1997),
[https://practicenotes.org/vol2_no4/effects_of_separation_and_attac
 hment.htm](https://practicenotes.org/vol2_no4/effects_of_separation_and_attachment.htm)8

Emily J. Sack, *Battered Women and the State: The Struggle for the
 Future of Domestic Violence Policy*, 2004 WIS. L. REV. 1657
 (2004)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....19

Hague Convention Explanatory Report.....3

Hon. James D. Garbolino, *The 1980 Hague Convention on the Civil
 Aspects of International Child Abduction: A Guide for Judges*,
 Fed. Jud. Ctr., Int’l Litig. Guide, 2012 WL 2872366 (2012)14

Iris Marcus, *Victims of Domestic Abuse Need Particular Consideration, Study Finds*,
40 MONT LAW 17 (2015).....24

Jeffrey L. Edleson, et al., *Multiple Perspectives on Battered Mothers and Their Children Fleeing to the United States for Safety: A Study of Hague Convention Cases* 310 (2010).....4, 14

Jeffrey L. Edleson, *The Role of Expert Witnesses in Proving Grave Risk to Children*,
25 Dom. Viol. Rep. 5 (2019)4

Karen Dineen Wagner, *New Findings About Children’s Mental Health During COVID-19*, *Psychiatric Times* (Oct. 7, 2020),
<https://www.psychiatristimes.com/view/new-findings-children-mental-health-covid-19>9

Lawyer’s Manual on Domestic Violence (Mary Rothwell Davis, Dorchen A. Leidholdt, & Charlotte A. Watson eds., 2015),
<http://www.nycourts.gov/ip-/womeninthecourts/pdfs/DV-Lawyers-Manual-Book.pdf>.....27, 28

Leora N. Rosen & Chris S. O’Sullivan, *Outcomes of Custody and Visitation When Fathers Are Restrained by Protection Orders: The Case of the New York Family Courts*,
11 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 1054 (Aug. 2005).21

Lundy Bancroft et al., *The Batterer as Parent: Addressing the Impact of Domestic Violence on Family Dynamics* (2d ed. 2012)13

Lynn Hecht Schafran, *Domestic Violence, Developing Brains, and the Lifespan: New Knowledge from Neuroscience*,
53 THE JUDGE’S J. 32 (2014).....10

Martha R. Mahoney, *Legal Images of Battered Women: Redefining the Issue of Separation*, 90 MICH. L. REV. 1 (1991).....22

Martie P. Thompson, et al., *Risk Factors for Physical Injury Among Women Assaulted by Current or Former Spouses*,
7 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN, 886-899 (Aug. 2001).13

Mary A. Kernic et al., *Children in the Crossfire*,
 11 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 991 (2005).10

Mary Przekop, *One More Battleground: Domestic Violence, Child
 Custody, and the Batterers’ Relentless Pursuit of their Victims
 Through the Court*,
 9 SEATTLE J. SOC. J. 1053, 1059 (2011).12

Merle H. Weiner, *The Potential and Challenges of Transnational
 Litigation for Feminist Concerned about Domestic Violence Here
 and Abroad*,
 11 AM. UNIV. J. OF GENDER SOC. POL’Y AND L. 793 (2003)23

Michael A. Anderson et al., “*Why Doesn’t She Just Leave?*”: *A
 Descriptive Study of Victim Reported Impediments to Her Safety*,
 18 J. FAM. VIOLENCE 151 (2003)21

MSW, New York State Office for the Prevention of Domestic
 Violence (2013), [https://www.opdv.ny.gov/professionals/abusers/
 coercivecontrol.html](https://www.opdv.ny.gov/professionals/abusers/coercivecontrol.html) 11

Nat’l Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges, *Batterer
 Manipulation of the Courts to Further Their Abuse, and Remedies
 for Judges*, 12 SYNERGY: THE NEWSLETTER OF THE RESOURCE
 CENTER ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE: CHILD PROTECTION AND
 CUSTODY 1, 12 (2008)21, 22

Peter Haiman, Ph.D.,
*Protecting a Child’s Emotional Development When Parents
 Divorce*, The Natural Child Project,
https://www.naturalchild.org/articles/guest/peter_haiman3.html7, 8

Q&A with Evan Stark, Ph.D. MSW, New York State Office for the
 ,Prevention of Domestic Violence (2013),
[https://www.opdv.ny.gov/professionals/abusers/
 coercivecontrol.html](https://www.opdv.ny.gov/professionals/abusers/coercivecontrol.html) 11

Robert B. Strauss, *Supervised Visitation and Family*,
 29 FAM. L.Q. 229 (1995)..... 10

S. Rep. 103-138, 1993 WL 355617 (Sept. 10, 1993)18

Sarah M. Buel, *Fifty Obstacles to Leaving, A.K.A., Why Abuse Victims Stay*, 28 COLO. LAW. 19 (1999).....22

Taryn Lindhorst & Jeffery L. Edleson, *Battered Women, Their Children, and International Law: The Unintended Consequences of the Hague Child Abduction Convention* (2012)24
